

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

TIMOTHY THOME, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

NOVATIME TECHNOLOGY, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:19-cv-06256

Honorable Judge Matthew F. Kennelly

**PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

III. SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT TERMS..... 3

 A. Class Definition. 3

 B. Settlement Fund. 3

 C. Release. 4

 D. Settlement Administration. 5

 E. No Exclusion or Objection Procedures..... 7

IV. THE PARTIES HAVE SATISFIED THE NOTICE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23.... 8

V. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE FINALLY APPROVED
BECAUSE IT IS A FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE RESOLUTION OF
A BONA FIDE DISPUTE OVER PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS. 8

 A. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate. 9

 B. The Settlement Amount Is Substantial Given the Strengths of Plaintiff’s Claims and
Attendant Risks (First Factor). 10

 C. Litigation Through Trial and Appeals Would Be Complex, Costly, and Long (Second
Factor). 12

 D. The Reaction of the Class Has Been Positive (Third Factor). 13

 E. Competent Counsel for All Parties Endorse this Agreement (Fourth Factor). 14

 F. Discovery Has Advanced Far Enough to Allow the Parties to Resolve the Case
Responsibly (Fifth Factor)..... 15

VI. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.,
 No. 07 Civ. 2898, 2012 WL 651727 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012)..... 9

Armstrong v. Cty. of Milwaukee,
 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) 14

City P’ship Co. v. Atl. Acquisition Ltd. P’ship,
 100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 14

Donovan v. Estate of Fitzsimmons,
 778 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1985) 13

EEOC v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.,
 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985) 9, 11

Eubank v. Pella Corp.,
 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014) 9

Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC
 822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016) 13

Gautreaux v. Pierce,
 690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982) 14

Goldsmith v. Tech Sols. Co.,
 No. 92 C 4374, 1995 WL 17009594 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995)..... 13

In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.,
 164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000) 12

Isby v. Bayh,
 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) 9, 10, 14

Mars Steel Corp. v. Continental Ill. Nat’l Bank & Trust,
 834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987) 12

Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.,
 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) 9

Patterson v. Stovall,
 528 F.2d 108 (7th Cir. 1976), *overruled on other grounds by Felzen v. Andreas*, 134 F.3d 873
 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 9

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) 14

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank,
 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002) 13

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 11

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) 9

Theodore Broomfield b. Craft Brew All., Inc.,
 2020 WL 1972505 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2020) 13

Williams v. Quinn,
 748 F. Supp. 2d 892 (N.D. Ill. 2010) 10

Young v. Rolling in the Dough, Inc.,
 2020 WL 969616 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 2020) 9

Statutes

Illinois Biometric Information Privacy Act,
740 ILCS 14/1 1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 8, 9

Other Authorities

Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte,
Newberg of Class Actions (“Newberg”), §11.41 at 11-88 (4th ed. 2002)..... 17
